to convene the EGM will be despatched by the Company to Shareholders in due course.

8. PURCHASE OF EXISTING SHARES BY CHS

8.1 The Company has been informed that CHS has entered into a sale and purchase agreement

with the Vendors for the purchase by CHS of an aggregate of 83 million Shares ("Vendor

Shares") (representing approximately 17.27% of the total Share capital) held by the Vendors,

at the consideration of S$0.605 per Share, as set out below:

Vendor Number of Vendor Shares  % Shareholding

Mr Tony Tan Choon Keat 28,500,000 5.93

Dr Beng Teck Liang 28,500,000 5.93

Mr Ho Choon Hou 17,500,000 3.64

Dr Wong Seng Weng 7,500,000 1.56

Ms Wong Sian Jing 1,000,000 0.21

TOTAL 83,000,000 17.27

 Upon completion of the Share Purchase, CHS will hold approximately 24.13% of the

Company's Share capital.

8.2 The respective Shareholdings of each of CHS and the Vendors: (i) currently; (ii) upon the

completion of the Share Purchase; and (iii) upon the conversion in full of the Convertible Loan

are set out below:-

Shareholder Current

Shareholding

(No./ %)
(1)

Shareholding upon the

completion of the

Share Purchase

(No. / %)
(1)

Shareholding upon the

conversion of the Convertible

Loan
(2)

CHS 33,000,000 / 6.87% 116,000,000 / 24.13% 139,640,662 / 27.69%

Mr. Tony Tan Choon

Keat
64,408,073 / 13.40% 35,908,073 / 7.47% 35,908,073 / 7.12%

Dr. Beng Teck Liang 60,975,058 / 12.68% 32,475,058 / 6.76% 32,475,058 / 6.44%

Mr. Ho Choon Hou 44,826,348 / 9.32% 27,326,348 / 5.68% 27,326,348 / 5.42%

Dr. Wong Seng Weng 17,568,853 / 3.65% 10,068,853 / 2.09% 10,068,853 / 2.00%

Ms. Wong Sian Jing 335,000(3) / 0.07% 135,000 / 0.03% 135,000 / 0.03%

Notes:

(1) These percentages relating to the shares are based on the 480,721,635 Shares in issue as at the date of this

announcement.  For the avoidance of doubt, these 480,721,635 Shares do not include the share options and share awards

which are (a) vested but not exercised or (b) not vested, as at the date of this announcement.

(2) These percentages relating to the Shares are based on 504,362,297 Shares (i.e., 480,721,635 Shares in issue as at the date

of this announcement and 23,640,662 Conversion Shares issued upon the conversion of the Convertible Loan pursuant to

the Conversion Right). For the avoidance of doubt, these 504,362,297 Shares do not include the share options and share